# Revisor's Changes Senate Bill 15-035



**2014 Colorado Revised Statutes** 

**Prepared by the Office of Legislative Legal Services** 

### **REVISOR'S NOTE**

NOTE: In the preparation of the 2014 Colorado Revised Statutes, the Office of Legislative Legal Services has compiled, edited, and arranged the statutes to include changes made at the 2014 Regular Session and in accordance with article 5 of title 2, Colorado Revised Statutes.

Itemized below are the changes made in the 2014 Colorado Revised Statutes under the authority of the Revisor in accordance with section 2-5-103 to "improve the style and clarity of the laws, yet preserve the intent, effect, and meaning of each statutory provision".

- a. **Punctuation.** A uniform system of punctuation was used in the preparation of C.R.S., and the punctuation has been changed accordingly.
- b. <u>Capitalization.</u> A uniform system of capitalization was used, and changes were made accordingly.
- c. **Present tense.** Language in the statutes has been changed to the present tense.
- d. **Short title and definition sections.** Language and format in short title and introductory portions of definition sections were standardized.
- e. <u>Effective date.</u> References to "the effective date of said section (article/part)" were changed to the actual date when the section (article/part) became effective.
- f. **Provisos.** The term "provided that" was changed to "except that" or "if" to conform to statutory format.
- g. <u>Grammatical changes.</u> In some instances, language was rewritten to correct grammar without changing substantive meaning.
- h. **Form Numbering changes.** Changes were made in C.R.S. numbering or in numbering or wording of internal references to conform to C.R.S. numbering system and statutory format.
- i. "C.R.S. 1973" and "C.R.S." changes. References to "C.R.S. 1973" or to "C.R.S." were corrected to conform to H.B. No. 1291, 1983 Session. "C.R.S." was added to an internal reference to a provision outside of the title in which the reference appears or deleted from a reference to a provision within a title to conform with standard form.

- j. **Spelling.** Misspelled words were corrected.
- k. Move "and" or "or" at the end of a paragraph, subparagraph, subparagraph. Moved an "and" or "or" to the next to last paragraph, subparagraph, or sub-subparagraph when a paragraph, subparagraph, or sub-subparagraph is added or repealed to conform to statutory format.

<u>2-2-105</u>	(3), Changed "Districts 17, 18, and 19." to "District 19." and changed "District 18." to "Districts 17 and 18." to accurately represent the topic of the respective paragraphs.
<u>2-3-203</u>	(1)(b.1)(I)(A) and (1)(b.1)(I)(C), House Bill 14-1387 harmonized with House Bill 14-1395.
<u>2-3-1203</u>	(3)(kk), Senate Bill 14-088 harmonized with House Bill 14-1031 and House Bill 14-1174. (3)(kk)(IV), enacted as (3)(kk.5)(I) in Senate Bill 14-180 but was renumbered on revision for ease of location.
<u>2-3-1304</u>	(1)(a.3)(III), House Bill 14-1275 harmonized with House Bill 14-1387. (1)(g), Senate Bill 14-110 harmonized with House Bill 14-1387.
	TITLE 8
<u>8-72-110</u>	(2)(b)(II), deleted "on and after" to conform to statutory format.
<u>8-73-104</u>	(2)(b)(II), deleted "on and after" to conform to statutory format.
<u>8-75-203</u>	(1)(b)(II), deleted "on and after" to conform to statutory format.
<u>8-76-104</u>	(1)(c)(II)(B), deleted "on and after" to conform to statutory format.
8-77-109	(1)(b)(II) and (2)(a.9)(II)(B), deleted "on and after" to conform to statutory format.
<u>8-79-104</u>	(1)(a)(II)(B), deleted "on and after" to conform to statutory format.
TITLE 9	
9-1.3-106	Added entire section on revision to reflect the future repeal of article

1.3 of title 9 created by sections 5 and 6 of Senate Bill 14-103.

<u>10-1-138</u>	(1)(a), changed "policy and endorsements" to "policies and endorsements" for consistent use of terminology throughout the section and changed "policy is" to "policies are" for consistency with the previous change.  (1)(b) and (1)(c)(III), changed "policy and endorsements" to "policies and endorsements" for consistent use of terminology throughout the section.
10-3-243	(4), enacted as subsection (3) in Senate Bill 14-152 but was renumbered on revision for ease of location.
	TITLE 11
<u>11-33-114</u>	Changed "credit office" to "credit officer" for consistent use of terminology throughout the section.
<u>11-33-127</u>	(5)(b)(II)(A), added "federal" before "Bank Secrecy Act" to conform to the preferred method of citing titles within federal law.
	TITLE 12
<u>12-9-107.1</u>	(3)(d), numbered as section 12-9-107 (27) in Senate Bill 14-118 but was harmonized with House Bill 14-1265 and relocated to section 12-9-107.1 (3)(d).
12-35-129.5	IP(2), (2)(a), (2)(b), and (3), enacted as subsections IP(1)(c), (1)(c)(I), (1)(c)(II), and (1)(d), respectively, in House Bill 14-1227 but were renumbered on revision to conform to statutory format.
12-42.5-102	(39.5), enacted as subsection (40.5) in House Bill 14-1290 but was renumbered on revision so that defined terms appear in alphabetical order to conform to statutory format.
12-43.3-501	(1)(a)(II), House Bill 14-1363 superseded by Senate Bill 14-215. (1)(b)(I.5), Senate Bill 14-129 superseded by Senate Bill 14-215. (1)(b)(II), (1)(b)(III), and (1)(b)(IV), House Bill 14-1363 superseded by Senate Bill 14-215.

<u>13-21-113.7</u>	(2)(c.5), enacted as subsection (2)(e) in Senate Bill 14-138 but was renumbered on revision for ease of location.	
	TITLE 14	
<u>14-10-115</u>	(11)(d), added "sec." after "U.S.C." to conform to the preferred method of citing federal law.	
14-13.7-306	(3), enacted as subsection (2)(c) in House Bill 13-1200 but was renumbered to correct an error that appeared in the introduced version of the bill in which the numbering was converted from the "Uniform Deployed Parents Custody and Visitation Act" to the standard statutory numbering format.	
TITLE 15		
<u>15-2-304</u>	Added entire section on revision to reflect the future repeal of article 2 of title 15 created by sections 2 and 5 of House Bill 14-1353.	
<u>15-11-608</u>	(2), added subsection (2) on revision to reflect the future repeal of section 15-11-608 as created by sections 2 and 5 of House Bill 14-1353.	
<u>15-11-704</u>	(2), added subsection (2) on revision to reflect the future repeal of section 15-11-704 as created by sections 2 and 5 of House Bill 14-1353.	
TITLE 16		
<u>16-4-107</u>	(1) and (2), appeared as subsections (1)(a) and (1)(b), respectively, in Senate Bill 14-212 but was renumbered on revision to conform to statutory format.	
TITLE 18		
<u>18-7-107</u>	(1)(c), changed "this paragraph (b)" to "this paragraph (c)" to correct a self-referring citation.	
<u>18-7-108</u>	(1)(c), changed "this paragraph (b)" to "this paragraph (c)" to correct a self-referring citation.	

<u>19-1-103</u>	(35.3), Senate Bill 14-051 harmonized with House Bill 14-1042.	
TITLE 22		
<u>22-1-128</u>	(1)(a)(XIII), changed "Education Alignment Act" to "Preschool and Postsecondary Education Alignment Act" to accurately reflect the name of the act.	
<u>22-2-505</u>	(4), changed "This act" to "This section" to accurately represent the short title of the section.	
22-11-403	(5), enacted as subsection (4) in House Bill 14-1204 but was renumbered on revision for ease of location and changed "this subsection (4)" to "this subsection (5)" to correct the self-referring citation due to the renumbering of the subsection on revision.	
<u>22-13-101</u>	(2), changed "school turnaround leaders program" to "school turnaround leaders development program" to accurately reflect the name of the program.	
22-43.7-104	(2)(d), House Bill 14-1287 harmonized with House Bill 14-1292. (3), Senate Bill 14-112 harmonized with House Bill 14-1292.	
	TITLE 23	
23-3.1-205.4	(1)(c)(IV), House Bill 14-1363 superseded by House Bill 14-1384.	
23-18-202	(1)(c), House Bill 14-1345 superseded by House Bill 14-1319.	
TITLE 24		
24-34-104	(56), House Bill 14-1227 harmonized with House Bill 14-1180 and House Bill 14-1278.	
<u>24-34-804</u>	(3)(a)(I), (3)(a)(II), and (3)(a)(III), appeared as subsections (3)(a), (3)(a)(I), and (3)(a)(II), respectively, in Senate Bill 14-118 but were renumbered on revision to conform to statutory format. (3)(a)(I), changed "subparagraphs (I) and (II)" to "subparagraphs (II) and (III)" to update references to the provisions that were renumbered on revision.	

<u>24-37-101</u>	House Bill 14-1387 harmonized with House Bill 14-1395.	
<u>24-37-304</u>	(1)(b) and (1)(b.5), House Bill 14-1387 harmonized with House Bill 14-1395.	
<u>24-48.5-120</u>	(1)(a), changed "Colorado clean energy authority" to "Colorado energy research authority" to accurately reflect the name of the authority created in section 24-47.5-101 (2).	
<u>24-72-308.6</u>	(2)(a)(II.5)(B) and (2)(a)(III.5)(B), Senate Bill 14-163 superseded by Senate Bill 14-206.	
<u>24-72-308.7</u>	(2)(c)(II)(C), House Bill 14-1273 superseded by Senate Bill 14-206.	
<u>24-75-302</u>	(1)(a), House Bill 14-1387 harmonized with House Bill 14-1391.	
	TITLE 25	
<u>25-3-112</u>	(4), relettered and renumbered the provisions within the subsection to conform to statutory format.	
<u>25-46-102</u>	(3) and (5), changed "Pub. L." to "Pub.L." to conform to statutory format.	
	TITLE 25.5	
<u>25.5-6-1201</u>	House Bill 14-1357 harmonized with House Bill 14-1358, effective March 1, 2015.	
<u>25.5-10-207.5</u>	(2), amended as section 25.5-10-207 (2) in House Bill 14-1252 but was harmonized with House Bill 14-1051 and relocated to section 25.5-10-207.5 (2).	
TITLE 26		
<u>26-2-803</u>	Renumbered the provisions within the section to conform to statutory format.	
<u>26-2-808</u>	IP(7)(a), changed "public health and human services committee" to "public health care and human services committee" to accurately reflect the name of the House committee.	

<u>26-12-121</u>	(1), changed "department" to "state department" to conform with terminology defined for use throughout the article.	
	TITLE 30	
30-2-102	(1)(e) and (1)(f), House Bill 14-1223 harmonized with House Bill 14-1307.	
	TITLE 35	
<u>35-61-106</u>	(3)(c), enacted as subsection (3)(d) in Senate Bill 14-184 but was relettered on revision for ease of location.	
	TITLE 37	
<u>37-60-123.2</u>	Senate Bill 14-179 harmonized with House Bill 14-1333.	
<u>37-96-103</u>	(7.1), added subsection (7.1) on revision to reflect the future repeal of subsections (7) and (7.1) created by sections 2 and 6 of Senate Bill 14-103.	
	TITLE 38	
38-35.7-107	(1)(a)(I), added sub-subparagraph (B) on revision to reflect the future repeal of this subparagraph created by sections 3 and 6 of Senate Bill 14-103.	
<u>38-38-104</u>	(2)(a)(I)(B), changed "holder of servicer" to "holder or servicer" for consistent use of terminology throughout the statutes.	
TITLE 39		
39-26-123	(6), added paragraph (c) on revision to reflect the future repeal of this subsection created by sections 10 and 14 of Senate Bill 14-215.	
<u>39-28.8-501</u>	(2)(b)(XV), enacted as subsection (2)(b)(XIII) in House Bill 14-1398 but was renumbered on revision for ease of location.	
TITLE 40		
40-15-102	(3), House Bill 14-1329 harmonized with House Bill 14-1331.	

40-15-208	(2)(a) and (2)(a)(I), House Bill 14-1328 harmonized with House Bill 14-1331.	
40-15-502	(5)(a), House Bill 14-1328 harmonized with House Bill 14-1331.	
40-15-509.5	IP(9)(a), changed "business, labor, and the economic and workforce development committee" to "business, labor, and economic and workforce development committee" to accurately reflect the name of the committee.	
	TITLE 42	
42-2-114	(2), section 7 of Senate Bill 14-194 superseded by section 2 of House Bill 14-1066.	
<u>42-4-1701</u>	IP(4)(a)(I), House Bill 14-1021 harmonized with House Bill 14-1029.	
TITLE 43		
<u>43-4-1001</u>	IP(2)(d)(III), (2)(d)(III)(A), and (2)(d)(III)(B), deleted "only for" from the introductory portion and added it at the beginning of sub-subparagraphs (A) and (B) because sub-subparagraph (C) begins with the words "only if" and does not follow the introductory portion as adopted by HB 14-1161.	